Other treaties  Incurred claims loss development method and Bornhuetter-Ferguson

method

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis

Long-term life insurance contracts

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax impact on profit and equity. The correlation
of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions have to be changed on an
individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. Sensitivity
information will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact
of changes to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees. When options and
guarantees exist, they are the main reasons for the asymmetry of sensitivities. The impacts to future
dividend distributions to policyholders are considered in determining the impact of changes in
individual assumptions.

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Life:

  Pre-tax impact on
 Change in assumptions profit and equity
  2016 2015

Discount rate +50bp 5,085 3,319
Discount rate -50bp (5,606) (3,605)
Mortality/morbidity 10% (548) (288)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 561 298
Lapse and surrenders rate 25% 597 697
Lapse and surrenders rate -25% (651) (894)
Expenses 110% (166) (91)
Expenses 90% 165 91

The People’s Insurance Company (Group) of China Limited 178

For the year ended 31 December 2016

(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Insurance risk (continued)

(4) Key assumptions and sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Long-term life and health insurance contracts held by PICC Health:

  Pre-tax impact on
 Change in assumptions profit and equity
  2016 2015

Discount rate +25bp 95 83
Discount rate -25bp (81) (87)
Mortality/morbidity 10% (47) (32)
Mortality/morbidity -10% 47 32
Lapse and surrenders rate 10% 73 27
Lapse and surrenders rate -10% (39) (21)
Expenses 110% (55) (10)
Expenses 90% 55 10

The above analysis does not take into account the mitigation effect from asset-liability management
and possible actions taken by management in view of these changes. Any change in discount rate is
assumed to be a parallel shift in yield curve.

Non-life insurance and short-term health insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claims development
experience. Judgement is used to assess the extent to which external factors such as judicial
decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

The range of reasonable estimates of claim reserve, projected using different statistical techniques